

No. 02-241

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA GRUTTER, PETITIONER

v.

LEE BOLLINGER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF BOSTON BAR
ASSOCIATION, DWYER & COLLORA, LLP, DAY,
BERRY & HOWARD, GOULSTON & STORRS,
KROKIDAS & BLUESTEIN, LLP, SHAPIRO HABER
& URMY LLP, STERNS SHAPIRO WEISSBERG &
GARIN, TESTA, HURWITZ & THIBEAULT, LLP,
AND WEISMAN & ASSOCIATES IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS

Of Counsel:	Thomas E. Dwyer, Jr.*
Joseph L. Korlubes	Jody L. Newman
President	DWYER & COLLORA, LLP
Boston Bar Association	600 Atlantic Avenue
16 Beacon Street	Boston, MA 02110
Boston, MA 02108	(617) 371-1000
	* Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. THE SEVERE UNDER-
REPRESENTATION OF LAWYERS OF
COLOR IN THE NATION'S LAW FIRMS
HARMS THE FIRMS' ECONOMIC AND
PROFESSIONAL INTERESTS AND
SOCIETY AS A WHOLE 6

A. While The National Population Of
People Of Color Is Sharply Rising,
The Number Of Lawyers Of Color Is
Stagnating..... 6

B Racial And Ethnic Diversity
Among Lawyers Is Critical To Law
Firms' Economic And Professional
Interests..... 8

1 Law Firms Desire Diversity
In Their Attorney Ranks To

	Effectively Attract And Retain An Increasingly Diverse And Global Client Base.....	8
2.	The Lack Of Diversity In The Legal Profession Erodes Public Confidence In The Judicial System	10
3.	Law Firms Seek To Promote Diversity To Help Them Fulfill Their Responsibilities To Society At Large	12
<hr/>		
II.	RACE-CONSCIOUS ADMISSIONS POLICIES IN THE NATION'S LAW SCHOOLS ARE VITAL TO THE MISSION OF LAW FIRMS TO INCREASE THE RACIAL AND ETHNIC DIVERSITY OF THEIR LAWYERS.....	14
A.	Law Firms And Bar Associations Are Striving To Diversify With Targeted Activities	14
B.	The Elimination Of Law School Affirmative Action Programs Will Significantly Thwart The Goal Of Diversity In The Legal Profession	15
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Hopwood v. State of Texas</i> , 78 F.3d 932 (5th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	4, 12, 15, 16
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	12

OTHER MATERIALS

Anderson, Philip S., <i>Justice and Inequality Don't Mix</i> , 85 A.B.A. J. 6 (May 1999).....	11
Bogus, Carl T., <i>The Death of an Honorable Profession</i> , 71 Ind. L.J. 911 (1996).....	12
Bowen, William G. & Bok, Derek, <i>The Shape of the River, Long-Term Consequences of Considering Race in College and University Admissions</i> , Princeton University Press (1998).....	11
Carter, Terry, <i>Divided Justice</i> , 85 A.B.A. J. 42 (Feb. 1999).....	11
Chambliss, Elizabeth, American Bar Association, <i>Miles to Go 2000: Progress of Minorities in the Legal Profession</i> (2000).....	6

Chambliss, Elizabeth, <i>Organizational Determinants of Law Firm Integration</i> , 46 Am. U. L. Rev. 669 (1997)10, 16, 17	
Daicoff, Susan, <i>Lawyer, Know Thyself, A Review of Empirical Research on Attorney Attributes Bearing on Professionalism</i> , 46 Am. U. L. Rev. 1337 (1997).....	11
Horn, Catherine & Flores, Stella M., Harvard University, <i>Percent Plans in College Admissions: A Comparative Analysis of Three States' Experiences</i> (2003)..	17
Litowitz, Douglas E., <i>Young Lawyers and Alienation: A Look at the Legal Proletariat</i> , 84 Ill. B.J. 144 (Mar. 1996)	12
Lyles, Kevin L., <i>The Gatekeepers: Federal District Courts and the Political Process</i> (1997).....	11
Marin, Patricia, & Lee, Edgar K., Harvard University, <i>Appearance and Reality in the Sunshine State: The Talented 20 Program in Florida</i> (2003).....	17
Minority Business Development Agency, U.S. Department of Commerce, <i>Minority Population Growth: 1995 to 2050</i> (1999).....	6, 9
Wilkins, David B., <i>Partners Without Power? A Preliminary Look at Black Partners in Corporate Law Firms</i> ; 2 J. Inst. For Study Legal Ethics 15 (1999).....	7

INTERNET SOURCES

The NALP Foundation for Law Career Research and
Education, at
<http://www.nalp.org/nalpresearch/mw02sum.htm>. .7

Office of the President of the University of California,
University of California's Law Schools, at
[http://www.ucop.edu/acadadv/datamgmt/graddata
/lawnos.html](http://www.ucop.edu/acadadv/datamgmt/graddata/lawnos.html)17
